Before Starting the Equipment
  1.  Check mixer at coupling for proper alignment of the driver or motor.
Recheck that all gland bolts and set screws are securely fastened.
  2.  Complete assembly of the mixer. If possible, turn shaft by hand to
ensure free rotation.
  3.  Check to make certain that the circulation lines are open and free of any
obstruction which might interfere with circulation.
  4.  Refer to seal installation drawing or equipment manufacturer's

Installation, Operation & Maintenance Instructions
PAGE 2
Ordering Information
  1.  Cartridge seal size = solid shaft or sleeve outside diameter (OD).
  2.  Select (7700) arrangement.
  3.  Determine whether standard or enlarged seal chamber configuration
is required.
  4.  Choose seal drawing number from chart below.
  5.  For other material combinations or size considerations, consult your
local John Crane representative.
Materials of Construction — Standard
Primary Ring                         Carbon
Mating Ring                          Tungsten Carbide
Hardware/Spring                  316 Stainless Steel
Secondary Seal                    Fluoroelastomer
Operating Limits
Pressure:                              Full vacuum to 300 psig (21 bar g)
Temperature:                        Up to 300˚F/150˚C
Speed:                                  Up to 300 rpm
         Seal Size                     Type 7700                           Type 7700
          (Inches)                Drawing Numbers                  UBM Numbers
             1.000                       H-SP-14172                            M33000
             1.250                       H-SP-14173                            M33001
             1.500                       H-SP-14174                            M33002
             1.750                       H-SP-14175                            M33003
             2.000                       H-SP-14176                            M33004
             2.250                       H-SP-14177                            M33005
             2.500                       H-SP-14178                            M33006
             2.750                       H-SP-14179                            M33007
             3.000                       H-SP-14180                            M33008
             3.250                       H-SP-14181                            M33009
             3.500                       H-SP-14182                            M33010
             3.750                       H-SP-14183                            M33011
             4.000                       H-SP-14184                            M33012
Type 7700  Drawing Numbers
TYPE 7700
CARTRIDGE SEAL
Installation, Operation & Maintenance Instructions